504335133 04/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4381821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL JOHN HOLDER	02/09/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERSURGICAL AG
Street Address:	LANDSTRASSE 11
City:	VADUZ
State/Country:	LIECHTENSTEIN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15520758

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)270-2179

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585-270-2118

Email: uspatentsroc@leclairryan.com

Correspondent Name: LECLAIRRYAN, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 70 LINDEN OAKS, SUITE 210
Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14625

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29522.1920
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA KNISLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia Knisley/
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=PCTEP1574772_Assignment#page1.tif source=PCTEP1574772_Assignment#page2.tif source=PCTEP1574772_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504335133 REEL: 042129 FRAME: 0976

INVENTOR'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is made the GHL day of JANUARY 2015

BY AND BETWEEN

Michael John Holder ("the Inventor") of c/o Intersurgical Limited, Crane House, Molly Millars Lane, Wokingham, Berkshire RG41 2RZ, United Kingdom of the first part; and

Intersurgical AG ("the Assignee") a company registered in Liechtenstein whose registered office is at Landstrasse 11, Vaduz, Liechtenstein of the second part; and

Intersurgical Limited ("the Employer") a company registered in England under the number 01488409 whose registered office is at Crane House, Molly Millars Lane, Wokingham, Berkshire, RG41 2RZ, United Kingdom of the third part

WHEREAS

- A. The Inventor is the actual deviser of the invention ("the Invention") described in UK Application 1419164.7 (the "Patent Application") which was filed on 28 October 2014.
- B. The Invention was made by the Inventor in the course of his employment with the Employer.
- C. The parties to this assignment desire to confirm that all right and title and interest in and to the Patent Application and to the Invention are to be vested in the Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED as follows:

The Inventor hereby ACKNOWLEDGES that the Invention arose in the course of his
normal duties and the circumstances were such that an invention might reasonably have
been expected to result from the carrying out of his duties, and that therefore as between
the Inventor and the Employer all the rights to the Invention belong to the Employer by
virtue of Section 39(1) of the Patents Act 1977.

1

- 2. To the extent that notwithstanding the foregoing any rights in and to the Patent Application or the Invention remain vested in the Inventor, in consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Inventor), the Inventor hereby ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee all of his right title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Invention for all countries of the world, including without limitation the United Kingdom and all countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including the right to file applications for and obtain corresponding protection in any and all countries of the world and to claim priority from the Application, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications and the like, and the Inventor hereby CONSENTS to the filing of any and all applications in respect of said Invention in the name of the Assignee.
- 3. In consideration of the sum of one pound sterling (£1) (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Employer), the Employer hereby ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee all of its right title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Invention for all countries of the world, including without limitation the United Kingdom and all countries of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including the right to file applications for and obtain corresponding protection in any and all countries of the world and to claim priority from the Patent Application, together with any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue applications and the like, and the Employer hereby CONSENTS to the filing of any and all applications in respect of said Invention in the name of the Assignee.
- 4. The Inventor hereby covenants and agrees to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such documents as may be reasonably required to file and prosecute applications for protection of the Invention in such countries as shall be determined by the Assignee, and at the expense of the Assignee to give all reasonable assistance in obtaining and enforcing any such protection.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Agreement Michael John Holder Intersurgical Limited Witness Name JANES DOSWARD Address 53 CHERMON AD いいこくている 5022 54X. Intersurgical AG By: JAMES ODZWARD Date: 69.01.7015 Name SVSMY WALD.....

Address 93 CLIFTON ROAD

Reith 1 1 2

WOKINGHAM